PA Interest on Lawyer Trust Account Board
Grants for Legal Services Organizations & Law Schools
7/1/2003 to 6/30/2004

GENERAL LEGAL SERVICES

The grant agreement is with the PA Legal Services which subcontracts with other Legal Services Programs
across the state for the direct provisions of legal assistance.

County Level Services Service Area Amount
Community Legal Services Philadelphia $574,545
Laurel Legal Services Armstrong,Cambria,Clarion

Indiana, Jefferson,Westmoreland 151,136
Legal Aid of Southeastern Pennsylvania Bucks,Chester,Deleware,Montgomery 210,682
Mid Penn Legal Services Adams,Bedford,Berks,Blair,Centre,

Clearfield,Cumberland,Dauphin,Franklin,
Fulton,Huntingdon,Juniata,Lancaster,

Lebanon,Miflin,Perry,Schuylkill,York 425,908
Neighborhood Legal Services Association Allegheny,Beaver,Bufler,Lawrence 311,818
North Penn Legal Services Bradford,Carbon,Clinton,Columbia,

Lackawanna,Lehigh Lycoming,

Luzerne,Monroe Montour,Northampton
Northumberland,Pike,Snyder,Sullivan,
Susquehanna,Tioga,Union,Wayne,Wyoming 349,090

Northwestern Legal Services Cameron,Crawford,Elk,Erie,Forest McKean,

Mercer,Potter,Venango,Warren 142,727
Southwestern PA Legal Aid Society Greene,Fayette,Somerset,Washington 106,818
Martin Luther King Internship Program All Counties 47,298
Subtotal 2,320,022
Statewide Services in Support
of General Legal Services Programs
Service
Community Justice Project Impact Representation 196,330
Community Legal Services Substantive Backup - W elfare 36,768
- Consumer 9,192
Friends of Farmworkers Farmworker Issues Backup 15,134
Institutional Law Project Institutionalized Representation 82,317
PA Health Law Project Health Law 28,861
Regional Housing Legal Services Housing Law Project 166,840
Utility Law Project 21,223
Subtotal 556,665
Administration
Administration and General Support 301,323

PA Legal Services

TOTAL PA LEGAL SERVICES GRANT $3,178,010



SPECIALIZED SERVICES & PROJECTS

AIDS Law Project
Allegheny County Bar Foundation
Allegheny County CASA Program
Community Legal Services, Inc.

Consumer Bankruptcy Assistance Project
Disabilities Law Project

Educational Law Center - PA

Friends of Farmworkers

HIAS & Council Migration Services of Philadelp hia
Homeless Advocacy Project

Juvenile Law Center

Lackawanna Pro Bono, Inc.

Legal Aid Society of Pittsburgh

Legal Aid of Southeast PA

Legal Clinic for the Disabled

Lewisburg Prison Project

Mid Penn Legal Services, Inc.

North Penn Legal Services

Northwestern Legal Services

PA Immigration Resource Center
Pennsylvania Health Law Project
Philadelphia Legal Assistance

Philadelphia Volunteer Lawyers for the Arts
Philadelphia Volunteers for the Indigent Program

Protection From Abuse Coordinated Services, Inc.

Public Interest Law Center of Philade Iphia
Regional Housing Legal Services
SeniorLAW Center

Southwestern PA Legal Services, Inc.
Support Center for Child Advocates
Westmoreland Bar Foundation

Women Against Abuse Legal Center

TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES ORGANIZATION GRANTS

LAW SCHOOLS

Dickinson School of Law of the PA State University

Duquesne University School of Law
Temple University School of Law
University of Pennsylvania School of Law
University of Pittsburgh School of Law
Villanova University School of Law
Widener University School of Law

Disabled

Pro Bono Initiatives
Victims

Government Benefits
Bankruptcy

Disabled

Disabled
Farmworkers
Immigration
Homeless

Victims

Pro Bono Initiatives
Victims

Intake & Brief Service
Disabled
Institutionalized

Rural Representation Initiatives °
W elfare to Self-sufficiency & Other
Self-help & Technology Initiatives

Immigration

Health Law & Technology Initiatives

Victims

Pro Bono Initiatives
Pro Bono Initiatives
Victims

Disabled

Utility Law Issues
Elderly

Intake & Brief Helpline Project

Victims
Pro Bono Initiatives
Victims

Subtotal specialized services & projects

Clinical Program
Clinical Program
Clinical Program
Clinical Program
Clinical Program
Clinical Program
Clinical Program

Subtotal law schools

GRAND TOTAL 2003-2004 GRANTS

* NOTE: Carry forward from 2002 - 2003 Grant Cycle of $60,576

*%k

$ 15,500
40,000
20,000
35,000
22,000
20,000
20,000

170,000
15,000
12,000
20,000
15,000
35,000
70,400
19,000
26,600
45,000
50,400
27,700
25,000
38,000

8,500

7,000
45,000
20,000
18,000
12,000
18,000
60,000
35,000
20,000

10,000

995,100

$4,173,110

$228,576 *
168,000
168,000
168,000
168,000
168,000
168,000

$1,236,576

$5.409,686**

NOTE: Includes grant amount to Pennsylvania Legal Services from Access to Justice Act funds



