PA Interest on Lawyer Trust Account Board Grants for Legal Services Organizations & Law Schools 7/1/2003 to 6/30/2004

GENERAL LEGAL SERVICES

The grant agreement is with the PA Legal Services which subcontracts with other Legal Services Programs across the state for the direct provisions of legal assistance.

County Level Services	Service Area	Amount
Community Legal Services	Phila delph ia	\$574,545
Laurel Legal Services	Armstrong, Cambria, Clarion Indiana, Jefferson, Westmoreland	151,136
Legal Aid of Southeastern Pennsylvania	Bucks,Chester,Deleware,Montgomery	210,682
Mid Penn Legal Services	Adams, Bedford, Berks, Blair, Centre, Clearfield, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Fulton, Huntingdon, Juniata, Lancaster, Lebanon, Miflin, Perry, Schuylkill, York	425,908
Neighborhood Legal Services Association	Allegheny,Beaver,Butler,Lawrence	311,818
North Penn Legal Services	Bradford, Carbon, Clinton, Columbia, Lackawanna, Lehigh, Lycoming, Luzerne, Monroe, Montour, Northampton Northumberland, Pike, Snyder, Sullivan, Susquehanna, Tioga, Union, Wayne, Wyoming	349,090
Northwestern Legal Services	Cameron, Crawford, Elk, Erie, Forest, McKean, Mercer, Potter, Venango, Warren	142,727
Southwestern PA Legal Aid Society	Greene, Fayette, Somerset, Washington	106,818
Martin Luther King Internship Program	All Counties	47,298
Subtotal		2,320,022
Statewide Services in Support of General Legal Services Programs		
Community Justice Project Community Legal Services Friends of Farmworkers Institutional Law Project	Service Impact Representation Substantive Backup - W elfare - Consumer Farmworker Issues Backup Institutionalized Representation	196,330 36,768 9,192 15,134 82,317
PA Health Law Project	Health Law	28,861
Regional Housing Legal Services	Housing Law Project Utility Law Project	166,840 21,223
Subtotal		556,665
Administration PA Legal Services	Administration and General Support	301,323

TOTAL PA LEGAL SERVICES GRANT

\$3,178,010

SPECIALIZED SERVICES & PROJECTS

AIDS Law Project	Disabled	\$ 15,500	
Allegheny County Bar Foundation	Pro Bono Initiatives	40,000	
Allegheny County CASA Program	Victim s	20,000	
Community Legal Services, Inc.	Government Benefits	35,000	
Consumer Bankruptcy Assistance Project	Bankruptcy	22,000	
Disabilities Law Project	Disabled	20,000	
Educational Law Center - PA	Disabled	20,000	
Friends of Farmworkers	Farmworkers	170,000	
HIAS & Council Migration Services of Philadelphia	Immigration	15,000	
Homeless Advocacy Project	Homeless	12,000	
Juvenile Law Center	Victim s	20,000	
Lackawanna Pro Bono, Inc.	Pro Bono Initiatives	15,000	
Legal Aid Society of Pittsburgh	Victim s	35,000	
Legal Aid of Southeast PA	Intake & Brief Service	70,400	
Legal Clinic for the Disabled	Disabled	19,000	
Lewisburg Prison Project	Institutionalized	26,600	
Mid Penn Legal Services, Inc.	Rural Representation Initiatives `	45,000	
North Penn Legal Services	Welfare to Self-sufficiency & Other	50,400	
Northwestern Legal Services	Self-help & Technology Initiatives	27,700	
PA Immigration Resource Center	Immigration	25,000	
Pennsylvania Health Law Project	Health Law & Technology Initiatives	38,000	
Philadelphia Legal Assistance	Victims	8,500	
Philadelphia Volunteer Lawyers for the Arts	Pro Bono Initiatives	7,000	
Philadelphia Volunteers for the Indigent Program	Pro Bono Initiatives	45,000	
Protection From Abuse Coordinated Services, Inc.	Victim s	20,000	
Public Interest Law Center of Philadelphia	Disabled	18,000	
Regional Housing Legal Services	Utility Law Issues	12,000	
SeniorLAW Center	Elderly	18,000	
Southwestern PA Legal Services, Inc.	Intake & Brief Helpline Project	60,000	
Support Center for Child Advocates	Victim s	35,000	
Westmoreland Bar Foundation	Pro Bono Initiatives	20,000	
Women Against Abuse Legal Center	Victim s	10,000	
Subtotal specialized services & projects			

TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES ORGANIZATION GRANTS \$4,173,110

LAW SCHOOLS

Dickins on School of Law of the PA State University	Clinical Program	\$228,576 *
Duquesne University School of Law	Clinical Program	168,000
Temple University School of Law	Clinical Program	168,000
University of Pennsylvania School of Law	Clinical Program	168,000
University of Pittsburgh School of Law	Clinical Program	168,000
Villanova University School of Law	Clinical Program	168,000
Widener University School of Law	Clinical Program	168,000

Subtotal law schools \$1,236,576

GRAND TOTAL 2003-2004 GRANTS

\$5,409,686**

^{*} NOTE: Carry forward from 2002 - 2003 Grant Cycle of \$60,576

^{**} NOTE: Includes grant amount to Pennsylvania Legal Services from Access to Justice Act funds